

No. 22-1986

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JILL HILE; SAMANTHA JACOKES; PHILLIP JACOKES; NICOLE
LEITCH; MICHELLE LUPANOFF; GEORGE LUPANOFF; PARENT
ADVOCATES FOR CHOICE IN EDUCATION FOUNDATION;
JOSEPH HILE; JESSIE BAGOS; RYAN BAGOS; and JASON LEITCH

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN; GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor, in her
official capacity; and RACHEL EUBANKS, Michigan Treasurer, in her
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Docket No. 1:21-cv-00829
The Honorable Robert J. Jonker

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

John J. Bursch
Bursch Law, PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley SE, Suite 78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Patrick Wright
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
140 West Main Street
Midland, Michigan 48640
(989) 631-0900
wright@mackinac.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: January 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
JURISDICTION	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Factual background.....	4
A. Appellants seek public assistance for private, religious-school tuition.....	4
B. The antireligious origin of Blaine Amendments	4
C. The antireligious lead up to Michigan’s Blaine Amendment	7
D. Michigan adopts a Blaine Amendment through Proposal C	13
E. Michigan’s Blaine Amendment restructured the political process against religious persons	20
F. Michigan gives secular private schools an option to receive public funds	22
Proceedings below	23
A. Appellants file their complaint, and the State moves to dismiss it	23

	<u>Page</u>
B. The district court grants the State’s motion to dismiss.....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
ARGUMENT	26
I. The <i>Schuette</i> decision did not overrule the Supreme Court’s political-process doctrine precedent.....	26
II. The political-process doctrine applies to religious discrimination	32
III. The Blaine Amendment’s facial neutrality does not save it given the Michigan Supreme Court’s holding that the Blaine Amendment was passed for antireligious reasons	35
IV. The Blaine Amendment restructured Michigan’s political system in a way that disadvantages religious people.....	41
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Bartlett</i> , 165 N.W.2d 445 (Mich. Ct. App. 1968).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	35, 38
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	32
<i>Council of Organizations & Others for Education About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997)	2, 20, 38
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	2
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....	34
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	31
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	27, 28, 33, 36
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	37, 41

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of PA 1970, No. 100, 180 N.W.2d 265 (Mich. 1970)</i>	1, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	35
<i>Lipman v. Budish,</i> 974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	37
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	6
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	37, 41
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Traverse City School District v. Attorney General,</i> 185 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1971)	2, 38, 39
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	2
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	37, 38
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1,</i> 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	6, 7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	viii

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	viii
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.502.....	22, 42
Other Authorities	
<i>2022 Michigan Election Results</i> , Mich. Sec’y of State, https://mielections.us/ election/results/2022GEN_CENR.html (last updated December 22, 2022).....	21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	24, 26
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998).....	5, 6
Matthew J. Brouillette, Mackinac Center for Public Policy, <i>School Choice in Michigan: A Primer for Freedom in Education</i> (1999).....	20
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i>	14
Michael W. McConnell et al., <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (2002).....	5
Michigan Constitution, Article VIII.....	1, 2, 14, 20
Michigan Constitution Article XII	21
Toby Heytens, Note, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 117 (2000).....	4, 5, 6, 7
